

No. 08-205

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

—————  
CITIZENS UNITED, *Appellant*

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**Brief Amici Curiae of Seven Former Chairmen  
and One Former Commissioner of the Federal  
Election Commission Supporting Appellant  
on Supplemental Question**

---

James Bopp, Jr.

*Counsel of Record*

Richard E. Coleson

JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR  
FREE SPEECH

BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

812/232-2434 (telephone)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities. ....	(ii)
Statement of Interest. ....	1
Summary of Argument. ....	2
Argument. ....	3
I. “Proper Disposition” Does Not <i>Require</i> Overruling <i>Austin</i> or <i>McConnell</i> . ....	3
II. <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> Should Be Over- ruled. ....	8
A. Precedent May Be Reconsidered Here. ....	8
B. “Make No Law” Protects “Political Speech.”. ....	8
C. <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> Are Unworkable....	9
1. <i>Austin</i> Spawned Multi-Factor Entity Tests. ....	9
2. <i>Austin</i> Spawned Multi-Factor Speech Tests. ....	13
3. <i>WRTL-IFs</i> Appeal-to-Vote Test Is Difficult for the FEC and Courts to Apply. ....	15
Conclusion. ....	19

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	2, 3, 8-9, 11-13, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). ....	3-5, 8-9, 19
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2007). ....	3, 9
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994). ....	10
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	9
<i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	2, 4, 8, 11, 14, 16, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . ....	8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..	2-4, 8-11, 13, 16, 19
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	10

<i>National Right to Work Legal Defense and Education Fund v. Herbert</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah, 2008). .....	14
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999). .....	10
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008). .....	5, 7
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , No. 3:08-cv-483, 2008 WL 4416282 (E.D. Va., Sep. 24, 2008). .....	19
<i>United States v. Congress of Industrial Organizations</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948). .....	10
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	4
 <b><i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
11 C.F.R. Part 104. ....	10
11 C.F.R. Part 109. ....	10
11 C.F.R. § 100.132. ....	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.29. ....	13
11 C.F.R. § 100.5. ....	10
11 C.F.R. § 100.6. ....	10

11 C.F.R. § 106. ....	15
11 C.F.R. § 112.4(b). ....	17
11 C.F.R. § 114.5. ....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(c). ....	18
11 C.F.R. § 114.6. ....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.10. ....	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.15. ....	14, 16
2 U.S.C. § 100.22(b). ....	17
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(i). ....	9
2 U.S.C. § 441b. ....	9
26 U.S.C. § 501(a). ....	15
26 U.S.C. § 501(c). ....	15
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4). ....	12, 15
26 U.S.C. § 527. ....	12, 15
U.S. Const. amend. I. ....	1, 9, 19

***Other Authorities***

James Bopp, Jr., Richard E. Coleson & Barry A. Bostrom, *Does the United States Supreme Court Have a Constitutional Duty to Expressly Reconsider and Overrule Roe v. Wade?*, 1 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 55 (1990)..... 8

*Brief for Intervenor-Defendants Senator John McCain et al., McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 3

FEC Advisory Opinion 2004-30..... 9

FEC Advisory Opinion 2008-15..... 17, 18

FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68056. .... 10

FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595. .... 10

*Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Weintraub, Thomas and McDonald*, FEC Matters Under Review 5024, 5154, and 5146 (Council for Responsible Government) (Dec. 16, 2003)..... 5

*Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Peterson, Hunter and McGahn*, FEC Matter Under Review 5541 (November Fund) (Jan. 22, 2009) ..... 5-6, 16
